CHAPTER 161.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-NINE DOLLARS (\$129.00) TO J. M. GREENMAN FOR SER-VICES IN TAKING TESTIMONY IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

\$129.00 appropriated.

Section 71. That the sum of one hundred and twenty-nine dollars (\$129.00) be and the same is hereby appropriated, out of any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to pay J. M. Greenman for taking and certifying twelve hundred and ninety (1290) folios of testimony to the supreme court of Minnesota, in the matter of the information of A. E. Meigs against L. French, under a commission issued out of said court.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1883.

CHAPTER 162.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO REPLACE BUILD-INGS DESTROYED BY FIRE AT STATE REFORM SCHOOL, AND FOR REPAIRS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

Section 1. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same are hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury belonging to the general revenue fund, not otherwise appropriated for the following purposes:

priated, for the following purposes:

For rebuilding building and engine house at the state reform school which was destroyed by fire in July, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two (1882)—resetting engine and boiler and building brick smoke stack, four thousand two hundred dollars (\$4,200.00). For purchase of new engine, fourteen hundred and fifty dollars (\$1,450.00), and for repairs and improvements of the state reform school buildings during the years one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883) and one thousand eight hundred and eighty-four

Appropriation for building at reform school.

1-